
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Priory House 
Monks Walk 
Chicksands,  
Shefford SG17 5TQ  

  
  

please ask for Miss H Bell 
direct line 0300 300 4040 

date 6 October 2009  
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

 
Date & Time 

this meeting will commence immediately following the 
conclusion of the Regulation Committee which begins at 

9.30am 
 

Venue at 
The Council Chamber, Priory House, Chicksands 

 
 

 
Edwina Grant 
Deputy Chief Executive 

 
To:     The Chairman and Members of the LICENSING COMMITTEE: 
 

Cllrs L Birt (Chairman), T Green (Vice-Chairman), D Bowater, I Dalgarno, M Gibson, 
K Janes, H J Lockey, Ms J Nunn, A A J Rogers, J A G Saunders, G Summerfield 
and P F Vickers 
 
 
[Named Substitutes: 
  
Cllrs:P N Aldis, R D Berry, Ms C Maudlin, D McVicar, B J Spurr and 
Mrs C Turner]  

 
All other Members of the Council - on request 

 
 

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC ARE WELCOME TO ATTEND THIS 
MEETING 

 



 

AGENDA 

 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
  

Apologies for absence and notification of substitute members. 
 
 

2. MINUTES 
  

To receive and sign as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the 
Licensing Committee held on 18 June 2009. 
  
 

3. MEMBERS' INTERESTS 
  

 To receive from Members declarations and the nature thereof in relation 
to:-  
 
(a) Personal Interests in any agenda item 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests in any agenda item 

 
 
 

4. CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS 
  

To receive any announcements from the Chairman and any matters of 
communication. 
 
 

5. PETITIONS 
  

To receive petitions in accordance with the scheme of public participation set 
out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Constitution. 
 
 

6. PUBLIC PARTICIPATION 
  

To deal with general questions and statements from members of the public in 
accordance with paragraph 1 of the scheme of public participation set out in 
Appendix 1 to Part 4 of the Constitution. 
 
 



 
 

REPORTS 
 

Item Subject Page Nos. 

7 Delegation of Functions - Minor Variations 
 
The report proposes that the Licensing Sub-Committee 
delegates responsibility for all minor variations to 
premises licences and club premises certificates, to 
officers. 
 

*  5 - 28 

8 Licensing Sub Committees 
 
The report sets out information to enable the Committee 
to take a decision on the number and composition of 
Licensing Sub-Committees for Central Bedfordshire 
Council and also regarding provision for decisions to be 
taken by ward members in relation to premises within 
their wards. 
 

*  29 - 36 

9 Special Meeting of Licensing Committee 
 
To propose the holding of a Special meeting of the 
Licensing Committee on Wednesday 13 January 2010 
at 9.30am to receive the reports of the Licensing 
Manager in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 Statement 
of Policy and The Licensing Act 2003 Policy. 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Monks Walk, Shefford on Thursday, 18 June 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

Cllr T Green (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

I Dalgarno 
M Gibson 
K Janes 
 

Cllrs H J Lockey 
A A J Rogers 
G Summerfield 
P F Vickers 
 

 
Apologies for Absence: Cllrs J Nunn 

J A G Saunders 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs M Clampitt – Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs K John – Democratic Services Manager, 

MBDC 
 Mr R Mills – Committee Services Manager 
 Mrs B Morris – Assistant Director  Legal & 

Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

 
L/09/1    Membership of the Licensing Sub-Committee  

 
The Committee received and considered a schedule submitted by the Assistant 
Director Legal & Democratic Services outlining the recommendations of the 
Group Leaders in relation to the appointment of Members of the Licensing Sub 
Committee. 
 
Members asked for clarification of why only one sub committee had been 
arranged and what the process would be to further increase the number of sub 
committees.  The Democratic Services Manager informed the Committee that 
historically there had been 3 or 4 sub committees, which had been introduced 
at the inception of the Liquor Licensing Regime in 2005.  The Central 
Bedfordshire Constitution however allowed for only one Committee with all 
members of the Licensing Committee being named as substitutes.  If the 
Committee wished for this to be reviewed they would have to add the item to 
the next full meeting of the Licensing Committee asking that they request the 
Constitution Working Group to amend the Constitution to allow for more sub 
committees to be established.  The Committee unanimously voted for this to be 
done. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 1



LIC -  18.06.09 
Page 2  

 

 

 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that Members of the Licensing Sub Committee be appointed as 

indicated on the schedule attached as Appendix A to these 
Minutes. 
 

2. that the number of Licensing Sub Committees be added to the 
agenda for the next Licensing Committee to allow further 
discussion. 

 
 
 

(Note: The meeting commenced at 7.50 p.m. and concluded at 7.55 p.m..) 
 

Agenda Item 2
Page 2



Appendix A 

LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

18 June 2009  
 

MEMBERSHIP OF THE LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 
 
 
 
Licensing Sub-Committee 
(3 members appointed by Licensing 
Committee) 
 

Cllr D Bowater 
Cllr T Green 
Cllr G Summerfield 

Substitutes 
Any member of the Licensing Committee 
 
 
Note: Chairman of the Sub-Committee to be appointed at each meeting. 

Agenda Item 2
Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date: 14 October 2009 

Subject: Delegation of Functions – Minor Variations 
 
Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates pursuant to Sections 41A to 41C and 86A to 86C of the 
Licensing Act 2003, as amended (“the Act”) and Variations to 
Premises Licences regarding a new Condition (Alternative Licence 
Condition) pursuant to Sections 25A, 41D and 52A of the Act. 
 

Report of: Head of Public Protection 

Summary: The report proposes that The Licensing Sub Committee delegate 
responsibility for all minor variations to premises licences and club 
premises certificates to officers. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Childerhouse  

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Licensing Committee 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

To ensure that all Minor Variation applications under the 
Licensing Act 2003 can be dealt with in the statutory 15 day 
timescales 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. that the Director of Sustainable Communities be authorised to determine 
applications for minor variations of premises licences and club premises 
certificates in accordance with the provisions contained within the 
Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2008.  
 

2. that accordingly paragraph 4.3.10 of the Scheme of Delegation to Officers 
be amended by the addition of the following delegations and that the 
Constitution Advisory Group be advised accordingly:- 
 

 Delegation 
 

Qualifications (if any) 

 Determination of whether an 
application is deemed to be a minor 
variation. 
 

None 

Agenda Item 7
Page 5



 Determination of application for a 
minor variation to a premises 
licence. 

None 

 Determination of application for a 
minor variation for a club premises 
certificate 

None 

 
Background 
 
1. 
 

On the 29th July 2009 The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club 
Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009 and The 
Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Order 2009 came into force. The regulations provide an update to 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 and the order amends The Licensing Act 2003. 
 

2. 
 

The new regulations and order allow for variations that will not impact 
adversely on the licensing objectives to be subject to a simplified ‘minor 
variations’ process. 
The Act does not define what a “Minor Variation” is information is set out at 
Appendix 1 relating to what may and may not be considered.  
In all cases the overall test is whether the proposed variation could impact 
adversely on any of the four licensing objectives.  
 

3. Sections 25A, 41D and 52A relate to a new condition regarding alcohol called an 
Alternative Licence Condition and were inserted in the Act by The Legislative 
Reform (Supervision of Alcohol Sales in Church and Village Halls &c.) Order 
2009 No. 1724 which was made on 30

 
June 2009 and came into force on 29

 

July 2009 (“Order 1724”).  
 
Normally a Premises Licence which authorises the sale of alcohol must contain 
the Mandatory Conditions relating to alcohol (“Mandatory Conditions”) which 
prohibit the supply of alcohol at any time where there is no Designated Premises 
Supervisor (“DPS”) specified on the Premises Licence or at any time when the 
DPS does not hold a Personal Licence (or that licence is suspended) and also 
require that every sale of alcohol must be made or authorised by a Personal 
Licence Holder.  
 
These new Sections allow the Management Committee of a Community 
Premises to be collectively responsible for the supervision of alcohol sales 
instead of a DPS by applying for the Alternative Licence Condition to be on the 
Premises Licence in place of the Mandatory Conditions. Such an application 
can only be made if the Licence Holder is, or is to be, a committee or board of 
individuals with responsibility for the management. 
 

4. 
 

There is no requirement for these applications to be subject to consultation 
with responsible authorities, the applicant is not required to advertise the 
variation in a newspaper or circular or copy it to responsible authorities.  
However, they must display a notice, this notice must be white to distinguish it 
from the blue notices used for full vari
[...]
variation, the licensing authority must consider whether the variation 
could impact adversely on the licensing objectives.  If not, the application can 
be processed as a minor variation and there will be no hearing, regardless of 
whether or not representations are received.  In line with the recommendations 
in the Guidance, the Committee is asked to delegate the decision-making 
process to officers.  If it were considered that there would be an adverse 
impact on any of the four licensing objectives, a full variation would be 
required.  Full variation applications with no representations are already 
delegated to officers (Delegation No. 4.3.10.5) and where representations are 
received, the current procedure of holding a hearing would not change. 
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
9. 
 

In accordance with the Government Guidance it is therefore recommended 
that the Director of Sustainable Communities be authorised to determine 
applications for minor variations of  premises licences (such delegation would 
include authority to determine whether an application did constitute a “minor 
variation” (ie: that it would not adversely impact on any of the four licensing 
objectives.) 

 
 
 

Agenda Item 7
Page 7



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
Creating Safer Communities is supported by the 4 licensing objectives  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 

 
Financial: 

The fee set by the Government for a minor variation application is £89 and if the 
application is not dealt with within 15 working days, the fee must be refunded. As we 
do not know how many of these types of applications will be made we cannot say at 
this time what the impact may be for Central Bedfordshire. In order to mitigate 
financial  implications of the amendment a processes will be put in place to ensure 
that applications can be determined by officers within 15 days of receipt 
 
Legal: 

The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous 
Amendments) Regulations 2009 
The Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Order 2009 
 
Risk Management: 

None 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None 
 
Equalities/Human Rights: 

None 
 
Community Development/Safety: 

None 
 
Sustainability: 

None 
 

 
Appendices: 
Appendix 1:  What constitutes a minor variation 
 
Appendix 2: Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003 
 
Background Papers (open to public inspection):  
Licensing Act 2003 
 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
(Miscellaneous Amendments) Regulations 2009 

Agenda Item 7
Page 8



 
The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and Club Premises Certificates) 
Regulations 2005 
 
The Legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises Licences and Club Premises 
Certificates) Order 2009 

 
The Legislative Reform (Supervision of Alcohol Sales in Church and 
Village Halls &c.) Order 2009 No. 1724.  
 
Department for Culture, Media and Sport: Guidance issued Under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Location of Papers : Priory House 

 

Agenda Item 7
Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1 – What Constitutes a Minor Variation 
 
Sections 41A(3) and 86A(3) state that an application under these new 
provisions cannot be made in certain circumstances which are listed below – 
 
(A) Extend the life of a Premises Licence (where an Applicant requested 

that the Premises Licence be issued for a limited period only. 
 

(B) Specify a Designated Premises Supervisor on a Premises Licence; 
 

(C) Include the Alternative Licence Condition on a Premises Licence 
 

(D) Re a Premises and Club – Authorise 
 

 (i) the supply of alcohol at any time between 11pm and 7am or 
 

 (ii) an increase in the licensable hours in which alcohol may be sold 
by retail or supplied/supplied t
[...]
This Guidance revises and replaces the Guidance on variations of premises licences 

published on 28 June 2007*.  Where a premises licence holder wishes to amend the licence 
the Act allows, in most cases, for an application to vary to be made rather than requiring an 
application for a new premises licence. The process to be followed will depend on the nature 
of the variation and its potential impact on the licensing objectives. 

Changes of name and address/ Designated Premises Supervisor 

8.34  There are simplified processes for making applications in the following cases: a change of the 
name or address of someone named in the licence (section 33); an application to vary the 
licence to specify a new individual as the designated premises supervisor (section 37); an 
application in relation to a licence in respect of community premises that authorises the sale of 
alcohol to disapply the mandatory conditions concerning the supervision of alcohol sales by a 
personal licence holder and the need for a Designated Premises Supervisor who holds a 
personal licence (sections 25A and 41D); an application for minor variation of a premises 
licence (sections 41A to 41C). 

Minor variations process 

8.35  The Licensing Act 2003 has been amended by the insertion of sections 41A to 41C relating to 
minor variations.  These sections were commenced on 29 July 2009   Small variations that will 
not impact adversely on the licensing objectives are subject to a simplified ‘minor variations’ 
process. Under this process, the applicant is not required to advertise the variation in a 
newspaper or circular or copy it to responsible authorities.  However, they must display it on a 
white notice (to distinguish it from the blue notice used for full variations and new applications). 
The notice must comply with the requirements set out in regulation 26A of the Licensing Act 
2003 (Premises licences and club premises certificates) Regulations 2005 (SI 2005/42). In 

* http://www.cult
[...]
y, to submit representations. The licensing authority must 
therefore wait until this period has elapsed before determining the application, but must do so 
at the latest within 15 working days, beginning on the first working day after the authority 
received the application, with effect either that:  

 the minor variation is granted; or,  
 the application is refused.  

8.40   If the licensing authority fails to respond to the applicant within 15 working days (see section 
193 of the Act for the definition of working day) the application will be treated as refused and 
the authority must return the fee to the applicant forthwith.  However, the licensing authority and 
the applicant may agree instead that the undetermined application should be treated as a new 
application and that the fee originally submitted will be treated as a fee for the new application. 

8.41 Where an application is refused and is then re-submitted through the full variation process, the 
full 28 days notification period will apply from the date the new application is received and 
applicants should advertise the application and copy it to all responsible authorities (in 
accordance with the regulations applicable to full variations).   

8.42  Minor variations will generally fall into four categories: minor changes to the structure or layout 
of a premises; small adjustments to licensing hours; the removal of out of date, irrelevant or 
unenforceable conditions or addition of volunteered conditions; and the addition of certain 
licensable activities.  In all cases the overall test is whether the proposed variation could 
impact adversely on any of the four licensing objectives.

Changes to structure/layout 

8.43 Many small variations to layout will have no adverse impact on the licensing objectives.  
However, changes to layout should be referred to the full variation process if they could 
potentially have an adverse impact on the promotion of the licensing objectives, for example by: 


[...]
ble 
authority and/or interested party can seek reinstatement of the mandatory conditions through a 
review of the licence (as provided in section 52A of the 2003 Act).  The police will want to 
consider any history of incidents at an establishment in light of the actual or proposed 
management arrangements, including the use of appropriate hire agreements.  If the Chief 
Officer of Police issue a notice seeking the refusal of the application to include the alternative 
licence condition, the licensing authority must hold a hearing in order to reach a decision on 
whether to grant the application.

Appeals

4.47  Where the Chief Officer of Police has made relevant representations against the inclusion of the 
alternative licence condition, or given a notice under section 41D(6) which was not withdrawn, 
the Chief Officer of Police can appeal the decision of the licensing authority to allow the 
inclusion of the alternative licence condition.  Similarly, a community premises can appeal a 
decision by the licensing authority to refuse to include the alternative licence condition following 
a hearing triggered by relevant representations or by a notice given under section 41D(6).  
Following a review of the licence in which the mandatory conditions are reinstated, the licence 
holder may appeal against the decision.  If the alternative licence condition is retained on 
review, the applicant for the review or any person who made relevant representations may 
appeal against the decision. 

Agenda Item 7
Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
Meeting: Licensing Committee 

Date: 14 October 2009 

Subject: Licensing Sub Committees 

Report of: Head of Public Protection 

Summary: The report sets out information to allow the Committee to take a decision 
on the number and composition of Licensing Sub Committees for 
Central Bedfordshire and as to decisions being taken by ward members 
in relation to premises within their wards. 
 

 
 
Contact Officer: Susan Childerhouse 

Tel: 0300 300 4394 
Susan.childerhouse@centralbedfordshire.gov.uk 

Public/Exempt: Public 

Wards Affected: All 

Function of: Council 

Reason for urgency 
(if appropriate) 

 
 
 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

1. that the Licensing Committee support the retention of the current provision 
within part E2.3 of the Constitution, namely:- 
 

 (a) the appointment of one licensing sub committee for Central 
Bedfordshire, comprising 3 named members 
  

 (b) The appointment of all  9 remaining members of the Licensing 
Committee as substitutes for the three standing members of the 
Licensing Sub Committee 
 

2. that having regard to the legal advice now submitted, a ward member who 
is also a member of the licensing committee be permitted to participate in a 
meeting of the sub committee which is determining a licensing application  
relating to their ward. 

   
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 29



 
Background 
 
1. 
 

In the Shadow Council, the member led constitutional working group 
considered the types and numbers of committees which would be required by 
Central Bedfordshire in order to allow it to fulfil its duties and obligations. The 
recommendations of  the working group were incorporated into the constitution 
for Central Bedfordshire which was approved by full Council in February 2009. 
Part E2 of the Constitution, paragraph  3  presently provides for one Licensing 
Sub – Committee to be appointed, comprising 3 members,  to discharge the 
relevant functions of the Council under the Licensing Act 2003 and the 
Gambling Act 2005. 
 

2. 
 

Part  E3 of the Constitution, Committee Procedure Rules, paragraph 7.1 states 
that ‘the Licensing Committee may appoint one or more sub - committees to 
discharge its functions by virtue of section 9 (1) of the Licensing Act 2003.’ 
 

3. There is no limitation to the number of members who may sit as substitutes on 
the committee, therefore, to maximise flexibility, at the Committee’s meeting 
following the Annual Council meeting held on 18 June 2009, it was agreed that 
any member of the Licensing Committee (ie all 9 remaining members) should 
be authorised to act as a substitute at meetings of the Licensing Sub 
Committee.  
 

4 In the previous legacy authorities’ more than one licensing sub committee was 
established. This was due to the anticipated volume of work that would be 
associated with the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003.  
 

5 The legacy authorities had a different view on members taking a decision in 
relation to premises within their own ward areas. Legacy Mid Beds DC allowed 
this legacy South Beds DC did not.  
 

6. Legal opinion in relation to points 3 to 6 is attached at Appendix A. 
 

Considerations 
 
7. 
 

As indicated in paragraph 1 above, presently the constitution only makes 
provision for one Licensing Sub Committee; members will therefore need to 
have regard to what value will be added to the democratic process by 
introducing more than one sub committee. 
  

8. 
 

When considering membership of the Licensing Sub Committee there would 
appear to be two other options available.   
 

9. Firstly twelve members of the Licensing Committee to provide a pool from 
which a sub committee is drawn. 
 

10. Secondly four sub committees are set up each comprising of three standing 
members drawn from the Licensing Committee. 

Agenda Item 8
Page 30



11. 
 

In the interest of impartiality the committee may wish to take a decision on 
ward members being involved in the decision making process relating to a 
premises in their area. Due to the quasi-judicial business of the sub committee 
it is also recommended that non-members are not invited to contribute to the 
debate, unless invited to do so by an objector.  
 

Conclusion and Next Steps  
 
12. The appointment of any Member of the Licensing Committee to act as a 

substitute on the sub committee (ie: the remaining 9 members of Licensing 
Committee)  provides flexibility to ensure t
[...]
equested to consider 
whether to permit members to determine applications which relate to premises 
within their own wards. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 8
Page 31



CORPORATE IMPLICATIONS 

Council Priorities: 
Creating Safer Communities is supported by the 4 licensing objectives  
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 

 
Financial: 

None 

Legal: 

None 
 
Risk Management: 

None 
 
Staffing (including Trades Unions): 

None 

Equalities/Human Rights: 

None 

Community Development/Safety: 

the 4 licensing objectives as set out below support community safety 
 

• The prevention of crime and disorder 
• Public safety 
• The prevention of public nuisance  
• The protection of children from harm 

 
Sustainability: 

None 

 
Appendices: 
 
Appendix A – Legal Opinion 
 
Background Papers (open to public inspection):  
 
Central Bedfordshire Constitution 
Licensing Act 2003 
 
Location of papers: Priory House, Chicksands 

 

Agenda Item 8
Page 32



 
 
 
 

IN THE MATTER OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE �WARD 
COUNCILLOR HEARING AN APPLICATION IN HIS/HER WARD AND 

NUMBER OF SUB-COMMITTEES 
 
 
 
 

______________ 
 

ADVICE 
______________ 

 
 

 

1. I am asked to advise on two matters, firstly whether a member of the licensing 

sub-committee should take a decision in relation to premises within their Ward 

and whether there should be more than one licensing sub-committee. I will deal 

with each matter separately 

 

Background 

 

2. Prior to Local Government Reorganisation both Mid Beds District Council 

(“Mid Beds”) and South Bedfordshire District Council each had a licensing 

committee with sub-committees, however they differed in their approach as to 

whether a Ward Member should take a decision of the sub-committee in relation 

to premises within their Ward. South Bedfordshire Council did not permit the 

Ward Member of the licensing sub-committee t
[...]
 number 

of licensing sub-committees. However the large number of sub-committees was 

deemed necessary at the time following the coming into force of the Licensing 

Act 2003 and the expected flood of applications that the respective Council 

would receive. To a large extent that expected flood never materialised and has 

since levelled off to a steady flow of applications for determination by Members. 

 

8. The Council is a living body and can and often does adjust to the pressures 

before it in order to fulfil demand and provide the best public service as it is able 

to its customers. Consequently if the level of applications were to increase then 

so could the number of sub-committees to deal with any increase. I have no 

information that demand warrants any additional licensing sub-committees at this 

time. 

 

9. The current position operates whereby the licensing sub-committee of 3 

Members is appointed from the 12 Members of the Licensing Committee. It is 

for the Licensing Committee to determine how those Members are selected, for 

Agenda Item 8
Page 35



example alphabetically or rotation to ensure regular sub-committee sittings for all 

Members. In practice selection is often determined by availability, where one 

Member is unavailable another Member acts as substitute to ensure the sub-

committee is quorate.  

 

Conclusion 

 

10. In conclusion there is nothing to prevent a Member determining a licensing 

application in that Member’s Ward, although that Member will need to be aware 

of the Code and the objective perception of bias/predetermination. Regarding 

further sub-committees I am not aware of any reasonable grounds to increase the 

number of licensing sub-committees at this time; if the concern is to the system 

used to select those sub-committee members that is a separate issue that can be 

looked at independently of this advice. 

 

11. I trust I have dealt with your queries, however if you would like to discuss any o

Minutes of the meeting


CENTRAL BEDFORDSHIRE COUNCIL 
 
 

At a meeting of the LICENSING COMMITTEE held at The Council Chamber, Priory 
House, Chicksands on Wednesday, 14 October 2009 

 
PRESENT 

 
Cllr L Birt (Chairman) 

Cllr T Green (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 
Cllrs D Bowater 

I Dalgarno 
M Gibson 
K Janes 
Ms J Nunn 
 

Cllrs A A J Rogers 
J A G Saunders 
G Summerfield 
P F Vickers 
 

 
Apology for Absence: Cllr H J Lockey 

 
 

Member in Attendance: Cllr  P N Aldis 
 

 
Officers in Attendance: Mrs C Bell Team Leader Public Protection 
 Miss H Bell Democratic Services Officer 
 Mrs S Childerhouse Head of Public Protection (North) 
 Mrs M James Licensing Officer 
 Mrs P Letting Licensing Assistant 
 Mrs J Moakes Assistant Director Community Safety 

& Public Protection 
 Mr M Woolsey Principal Solicitor 

 
 

L/09/1    Minutes  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that the Minutes of the meeting held on 18 June 2009 be confirmed and 
signed by the Chairman as a correct record.  
 

 
L/09/2    Members' Interests  

 
(a) Personal Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
(b) Personal and Prejudicial Interests:- 

 
 None. 

 
 



LIC -  14.10.09 
Page 2  

 

 

L/09/3    Petitions  
 
The Chairman advised that no petitions in accordance with the Scheme of 
Public Participation, set out in Annex 2 in Part 4 of the Constitution, had been 
received. 
 

 
L/09/4    Public Participation  

 
No applications had been received in accordance with the Scheme of Public 
Participation, set out in paragraph 1 of the Scheme of Public Participation, 
Appendix 1 to part 4 of the Constitution. 
 

 
L/09/5    Delegation of Functions - Minor Variations  

 
The Committee received and considered a report of the Head of Public 
Protection concerning minor variations to premises licences and club premises 
proposing that the Licensing Committee delegate responsibility for all minor 
variations to premises licences and club premises certificates to officers.   
 
The report advised that on 29 July 2009 the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2009 and the legislative Reform (Minor Variations to Premises 
Licences and Club Premises Certificates) Order 2009 came into force.  The 
regulations provided an update to the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences 
and Club Premises Certificates) Regulations 2005 and the Order amending the 
Licensing Act 2003.  A copy of the guidance issued under Section 182 of the 
Licensing Act 2003 was appended to the report. 
 
In accordance with the Government Guidance it was therefore recommended 
that the Director of Sustainable Communities be authorised to determine 
applications for minor variations at premises licences and club premises (such 
delegation would include authority to determine whether an application did not 
constitute a minor variation i.e. that would not adversely impact on any of the 
four licensing objectives). 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the Director of Sustainable Communities be authorised to 

determine applications for minor variations of premises licences 
and club premises certificates in accordance with the provisions 
contained within the Licensing Act 2003 (Premises Licences and 
Club Premises Certificates) (Miscellaneous Amendments) 
Regulations 2008. 
 

2. that accordingly paragraph 4.3.10 of the Scheme of Delegation to 
Officers be amended by the addition of the following delegations 
and that the Constitution Advisory Group be advised accordingly. 
 
 
 



LIC -  14.10.09 
Page 3  

 

 

 Delegation  Qualifications (if any) 
 

 Determination of whether an 
application is deemed to be a 
minor variation. 

None. 

  
Determination of application for 
a minor variation to a premises 
licence 

None. 

  
Determination of application for 
a minor variation for a club 
premises certificate 

 
None. 

 
 

L/09/6    Licensing Sub Committees  
 
The Committee received and considered a report of the Head of Public 
Protection setting out information to allow the Committee to take a decision on 
the number and composition of the Licensing Sub-Committees for Central 
Bedfordshire and furthermore as to decisions being taken by Ward Members in 
relation to premises within their ward.   
 
The report advised that part E3 of the Constitution, Committee Procedure 
Rules, paragraph 7.1 stated that the Licensing Committee may appoint one or 
more sub-committees to discharge its functions by virtue of Section 9 
paragraph (1) of the Licensing Act 2003.  There is no limitation to the number 
of Members who may sit as substitutes on the Committee, therefore to 
maximise flexibility at the Committees meeting following the annual Council 
meeting held on 18 June 2009, it was agreed that any Member of the Licensing 
Committee i.e. all nine remaining members should be authorised to act as a 
substitute at the meetings of the Licensing Sub-Committee. 
 
In previous legacy authorities more than one licensing sub-committee was 
established, this was due to the anticipated volume of work that would be 
associated with the introduction of the Licensing Act 2003.  The legacy 
authorities had a different view on Members taking a decision in relation to the 
premises within their own wards areas, legacy Mid Beds District Council 
allowed, the legacy South Beds District Council did not.  Legal opinion in 
relation to the aforementioned was attached at appendix to the report. 
 
It was bought to Members attention that presently the Constitution only made 
provision for one Licensing Sub-Committee:- Members would therefore need to 
have regard to what value would be added to the democratic process by 
introducing more than one sub-committee.  When considering membership of 
the Licensing Sub-Committee there would appear to be two other options 
available:- 
 
(i) Firstly 12 Members of the Licensing Committee to provide a pool from 

which the Sub-Committee is drawn; 
 



LIC -  14.10.09 
Page 4  

 

 

(ii) Secondly, four Sub-Committees are set up, each comprising of three 
standing Members drawn from the Licensing Committee. 

 
Following a detailed discussion, the Committee expressed the view that they 
forward option (1) as set out in the report, whereby 12 Members of the 
Licensing Committee provide a pool from which the Sub-Committee of three 
Members be drawn. 
 
In the interest of impartiality, the Committee were invited to take a decision on 
the Ward Members being involved in the decision making process relating to a 
premises in their area.  Due to the quasi-judicial business of the Sub-
Committee it was also recommended that non-members are not invited to 
contribute to the debate unless invited to do so by an Objector. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
1. that the appointment of one Licensing Sub-Committee for Central 

Bedfordshire comprising of three Members to be drawn from the 
12 Members of the Licensing Committee be made. 
 

2. that having regard to the legal advice now submitted and 
attached to the report, a Ward Member who is also a Member of 
the Licensing Committee be permitted to participate in a meeting 
of the Sub-Committee which is determining a licensing 
application relating to their ward. 

 
 

L/09/7    Special Meeting of Licensing Committee  
 
RESOLVED 
 
that a Special meeting of the Licensing Committee be held on 
Wednesday, 13 January 2010 following the conclusion of the Regulation 
Committee which commences at 9.30am, to be held in the Council 
Chamber, Priory House, Monks Walk, Chicksands, Shefford, to receive 
reports on the Licensing Manager in relation to the Gambling Act 2005 
Statement of Policy and the Licensing Act 2003 Policy. 
 

 
(Note: The meeting commenced at 11.20 a.m. and concluded at 11.55 

a.m.) 
 


